

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
CHARLOTTE DIVISION  
CIVIL ACTION NO.: 3:17-cv-00508**

---

JASNA BUKVIC-BHAYANI, DAHLIA )  
INSTITUTE OF MAKEUP ARTISTRY )  
LLC, and JULIE GOODALL, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
BALDWIN RAY MITCHELL, JR., )  
WYATT JONES, JR., KRISTA ROSE, )  
ABBY SEATS, DIANE SMITH, RENEE )  
BYARS, in their official capacities as )  
Members of the North Carolina Board of )  
Cosmetic Art Examiners, and LYNDA )  
ELLIOTT, in her official capacity as )  
Executive Director of the North Carolina )  
Board of Cosmetic Art Examiners, )  
 )  
Defendants. )

---

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

Milad Emam (Virginia Bar No. 83861)\*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Telephone: (703) 682-9320  
Fax: (703) 682-9321  
Email: memam@ij.org

David G. Guidry (N.C. State Bar No. 38675)  
RABON LAW FIRM PLLC  
225 E. Worthington Ave., Suite 100  
Charlotte, NC 28203  
Tel: (215) 925-4400  
Fax: (215) 925-5365  
Email: dguidry@usfraudattorneys.com

Justin Pearson (Florida Bar No. 597791)\*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
2 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3180  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 721-1600  
Fax: (305) 721-1601  
E-mail: jpearson@ij.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ LAWSUIT.....	7
A.    Under The Controlling Precedent, Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	8
1. <i>Plaintiffs’ Complaint Establishes An Injury-in-Fact</i> .....	9
2. <i>The North Carolina Cosmetic Art Act Caused Plaintiffs’ Injury,</i> <i>And Judgment Would Redress It</i> .....	13
B.    Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Is Ripe .....	14
C.    Defendants’ Voluntary Cessation of Unconstitutional Activity Cannot Divest This Court of Jurisdiction .....	16
II.   PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT STATES A VALID FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	19
A.    Teaching Is Speech .....	19
B.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations That They Want to Talk About Makeup And That North Carolina Will Not Let Them Suffice To Defeat Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss ....	21
C.    Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Misstates First Amendment Doctrine .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Case</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Accountant’s Society of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 12
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>Constantine v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Frank Krasner Enters. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17, 18

<i>Gilles v. Torgersen</i> , 71 F.3d 497 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Goulart v. Meadows</i> , 345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Harrell v. Fla. Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	19
<i>Int’l Acad. of Oral Med. &amp; Toxicology v. N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 746 (E.D.N.C. 2006).....	15, 16
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	20
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	17
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8, 13
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. First Ins. Servs.</i> , 417 Fed. Appx. 247 (4th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	14
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	18, 19
<i>Newsom v. Albermarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	15

<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> (“NCRL”), 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Rosemond v. Markham</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015) .....	24
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	8
<i>Summers v. Altarum Inst., Corp.</i> , 740 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	23
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	18
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc’y of N.Y. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	23
<i>Waugh v. Nev. State Bd. of Cosmetology</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 991 (D. Nev. 2014), <i>vacated</i> , 2016 WL 8844242 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<b><u>Statute</u></b>	
21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14P.0106(c).....	6, 22
21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14P.0107(c).....	6, 22
21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14P.0111(a).....	6, 22
21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14P.0113(m) .....	6, 22
21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0102(a).....	4
21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0102(b)(2).....	4
21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0102(b)(3).....	4
21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0102(c).....	4, 5
21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0303(b) .....	6, 22
21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0601(a).....	4

21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0604(a).....5, 22

21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0604(b) .....5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-2(5) .....4, 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-2(6) .....4, 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-2(11a).....4, 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-16(b) .....4, 11, 15, 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-22(a).....12

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-22(f) .....6, 11, 22
